Tariff No.	10	_				4	Revised	Page No.	1
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMa			. G-98				
		n this tariff and olements to the perfore, the iss	e listed	Page Number 20 20(A) 21 21(A) 22 22(A) 23 24 24(A) 24.1 24.1(A) 24.2 24.2(A) 25 26 26(A) 27 27(A) 28 29 29(A) 30 31 31(A)	SHEET onsecutive is page hav	re issument to the revolution of the revolution	ue dates tha	t are	(N) (N) (N) (N)
Issued By: Issue Date:	Heather Garland June 8, 2021						Effecti	ve Date:	September 1, 2021
			(F	For Official (	Jse Only)				
Docket No.	TG		Date:	:			_ By:		

	,
Tariff No. 10	2 Revised Page No15
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse
	Item 51 Restart Fees
If service is stonned due to custon	ner delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$12.61 (A) will be
assessed.	ion dominquonely and dubboquerity restances, a restance of \$12.51 (x) will be
	<u>Item 52 Redelivery Fees</u>
Yard Waste:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$15.55 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restarts service at the same address
	within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.20 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$59.81 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request.  The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.
Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.26 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the 96 gallon cart. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.
Garbage:	When an account is stopped for any reason including deliquency and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's permises, the customer will be charged pickup and delivery fees, see Item 70.
	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 8, 2021	Effective Date: September 1, 2021
	(For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		0 Original Page No. 15(A)	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse		
	<u>Item 51 Restart Fees</u>		
If service is stopped due to custon assessed.	ner delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restar	t fee of \$12.56 will be	
	<u>Item 52 Redelivery Fees</u>		
Yard Waste:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$15.49 for rede waste service and then restarts service at the sam within 12 months. The charge also applies when a delinquent accounts and the Company has remove premises.	e address ervice has been terminated for	
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.14 for rede maintenance or cleaning on a container at custome when service has been terminated for delinquent at the container from the customer's premises.	er's request. The charge also applies	i
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$59.59 for redemaintenance or cleaning on a drop box at custome. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has and the drop box has been removed from the premoved.	r's request. peen terminated for delinquent accounts	;
Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.20 for rede change in recycling service level more than one tin gallon cart. The charge also applies when service accounts and the Company has removed the cart	ne since initial delivery of the 96 has been terminated for delinquent	
Garbage:	When an account is stopped for any reason includ has removed the cart from the customer's permise pickup and delivery fees, see Item 70.		
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 8, 2021	(For Official Hop Out A	Effective Date: September	er 1, 2023
	(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date: E	y:	

Tariff No.	10	_		3 Revised Page No.	16
Company Nar Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Pierce County Refuse	Inc. G-98		
	, ,	,			
		<u>Item 55 Over-size</u>	d or Over-weight C	Cans or Units	
		ject pickup of any residention nable inspection exceeds t			
		eds the size and/or limits st be closed, but the compan al charges will apply.			
		\$7.78 (A)	per unit.		
NOTE: For ch	arges applying on over	weight toters, carts, contair	ers, or drop boxes	see item 207.	
		Item 60	Overtime Period	<u>s</u>	
		orges when providing servic aturdays, Sundays, and the			
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day				
	recorded to the nearest	increment of 15 minutes from the terminal.	om the time the co	mpany's vehicle leaves	
No additional company's co	_	d to customers for overtime	or holiday work pe	erformed solely for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$89.48 (A)		
		Minimum charge:	\$0.00 (A)		
	Rates on this page inc	clude recovery of deferred (	COVID-19 cost and	d expire on August 31, 2023.	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
		(For (	Official Use Only)		
Docket No. To	9	Date:		_ By:	

Tariff No.	10	_		0	Original Page No.	16(A)
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp Pierce County Refuse				
		<u>Item 55 Ov</u>	er-sized or Over-weigh	t Cans or Units		
	_	eject pickup of any resid onable inspection excee		-		
	or the top is unable t	eeds the size and/or limion be closed, but the contain all charges will apply.				
		\$7.75	per unit.			
NOTE: For ch	arges applying on ove	rweight toters, carts, co	ntainers, or drop boxes	see item 207.		
		<u>Ito</u>	em 60 Overtime Peri	<u>ods</u>		
		arges when providing s aturdays, Sundays, and			ertime	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
	recorded to the neares	it increment of 15 minute o the terminal.	es from the time the co	mpany's vehicle	leaves	
No additional company's co	_	ed to customers for over	time or holiday work pe	erformed solely fo	or the	
		Charge per hour:	\$89.15			
		Minimum charge:	\$0.00			
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021		(For Official Use Only	)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
Docket No. To	G	Date:				

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				2	Revised Page No.	17
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris	ses Inc. G-98				
	<u>lte</u>	em 70 Retur	n Trips			
When a company is required to mak	ke a return trip, that does	s not require th	ne spec	ial dispatch o	of a truck,	
to pick up material that was unavaila following additional charges, per pic	able for collection for rea					
	Type of receptacle	<u>Ra</u>	te for R	<u>eturn Trip</u>		
Can, unit, mini-	can, or micro-mini-can	\$	6.33	(A)		
	Drop Box	\$	59.81	(A)		
	Container	\$	16.75	(A)		
	Toter, 65 gallons	\$	7.38	(A)		
	Toter, 95 gallons	\$	9.48	(A)		
	Rates on this page incl	ude recovery o	of defer	red COVID-1	9 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland						
Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
	(F	or Official Use	Only)			
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:		

			1
Tariff No. <u>10</u>	-	0 Original Page No.	17(A)
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse		
togisterou maue maine(e)	-		
	Item 70 Return	<u>Trips</u>	
	ke a return trip, that does not require the lable for collection for reasons under the ckup, will apply:		
	Type of receptacle Rate	for Return Trip	
Can, unit, mini-	-can, or micro-mini-can\$	6.31	
	Drop Box \$ 5	59.59	
	Container \$ 1	6.69	
	Toter, 65 gallons\$	7.35	
	Toter, 95 gallons\$	9.44	
ssued By: Heather Garland			
ssue Date: June 8, 2021		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
•	(For Official Use C	Only)	,
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	10			Revised Page No.	19
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G Pierce County Refuse	3-98		
		Item 80 Carry-ou	ut Service, Drive-Ins		
Componico	will access the followin	a additional abargas when sustar	mara raquaat that aamn	any naraannal pravida	corny out convice of
cans/units n	ot placed at the curb, the curb access roads comr	g additional charges when custor ne alley, or other point where the nonly available for public use. Dr	company's vehicle can	be driven to within five	feet of the cans/units
			F	Rate	7
			Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Carry-outs		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units, mini-cans that must be carried or not over 25 feet.		\$2.06 (A)	\$0.48	
	For each additional 25 25 feet, add	feet, or fraction of	\$1.31	\$0.31	
		must be assessed instead.	T F	Rate	٦
			Residential	Commercial	-
	Charge for Drive-ins (p	per pickup)	Per Month	Per Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 250 feet	of over 125 feet,	\$7.00 (A)	\$1.61 (A)	
	For each 1/10 mile ove	er 1/10 mile	\$1.43	\$0.33	
	NOTE:  For the purpose of assessing drive access to a single residence. If a cresidences or accounts, no drive-in provided to multiple customers via residential customer shall be charged.  A "primitive" road is defined as a redrive safely at a speed greater than			cess to multiple ed, unless service is l, in which case each onth. ge truck is unable to	
		Rates on this page include recov	very of deferred COVID	-19 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
		(For Officia	al Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	10			0 Original Page No.	19(A)
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Pierce County Refuse	Inc. G-98		
		<u>Item 80 Ca</u>	arry-out Service, Drive-Ins		
cans/units r	ot placed at the curb, t ved access roads com	he alley, or other point wher	customers request that com re the company's vehicle ca se. Driveways are not consi	n be driven to within five	e feet of the cans/units
			l F	Rate	7
			Residential	Commercial	1
	Charge for Carry-outs		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units, mini-cans that must be carried o not over 25 feet.	, or micro-mini cans	\$2.05	\$0.48	
	For each additional 25 25 feet, add	feet, or fraction of	\$1.31	\$0.31	
		must be assessed instead.	·	Rate	]
			Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins (		Per Month	Per Pickup	_
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 250 feet	of over 125 feet,	\$6.97	\$1.60	
	For each 1/10 mile ov	er 1/10 mile	\$1.42	\$0.33	┥
	NOTE:	access to a single residence residences or accounts, no provided to multiple custom residential customer shall be A "primitive" road is defined	ing drive-in fees, a driveway ce. If a driveway provides acording to drive-in fees will be assessing the private road ce charged \$3.38 per monthed as a road in which a garbater than five miles per hour	ccess to multiple sed, unless service is d, in which case each .	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For	Official Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By: _		

Tariff No.	10		2	Revised Page No.	20
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise Pierce County Refuse	es Inc. G-98		
		<u>Item 90 Ca</u>	n Carriage Special Services		
			Ra	ate	]
		Service	Residential Per Unit, Per Month	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Stairs or steps for ea		\$0.37	\$0.08	
	obstruction less than 8		\$0.68	\$0.15	
	Sunken or elevated ca units, mini-cans, or mi	ans/units for cans, cro-mini-cans fully nd or over 4 feet above	\$0.68	\$0.15	
	Gate Charge when		7533	<b>4</b> 00	1
	open and close a gate				
	container. Charge per	r gate:	\$4.78 (A)	\$1.09	
		Rates on this page include	de recovery of deferred COVID-	19 cost and expire on A	August 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021	/5-	or Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
		(FC	ii Omciai OSE Offiy)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	10	-			0	Original Page No.	_20(A)
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp Pierce County Refuse		8			
		<u>Item 90</u>	Can Carriage	Special Ser	vices		
					Rat	te .	1
				Residentia		Commercial	1
		Service		Per Unit, Per I		Per Unit, Per Pickup	_
	Stairs or steps for ea	ach step up or down		\$0.37		\$0.08	
		s for each overhead		\$0.68		\$0.15	
	Sunken or elevated ca units, mini-cans, or mi	ans/units for cans,				*****	
	ground, but not involvi		<b>1</b>	\$0.68		\$0.15	
	Gate Charge when			+		74114	-
	open and close a gate						
	container. Charge pe			\$4.76		\$1.09	
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
	- ·, ·		(For Official U	lse Only)			p ,
Docket No.	TG				Ву:		

Tariff No	0.	10	_						4 Revised Page No.	21
•		/D :: N	=		0.00					
			n Harold LeMay E Pierce County F		c. G-98					
Registe	reu i	raue Marrie(S)			ntial Service	- Month	ly Pates (con	tinued o	on next page)	
Rates ir	this	item apply:	<u>item i</u>	00 Neside	Titial Oct vice	WOTH	iy rtates (con	unaca c	<u>sirriext page)</u>	
res	ident	tial property. Th	, curbside recyclir nis includes single nere service is bill	family dwelli	ngs, duplexe	s, apartn	nents, mobile	homes	5,	
(2) Who	en re	quired by a loca	al government ser ste service must b	vice level ord	linance, solid	l waste c	ollection, curl	bside		
Rates b	elow	apply in the foll	lowing service are	ea:		Pierce	County			
			Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Garbage		٦	
			Units or Type	of	With		Without			
			of Containers	Service	Recycling		Recycling			
			35 Gal **	WG	\$ 19.4	1 (A)	\$ 20.42	(A)	1	
			35 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 12.88		\$ 13.88	(A)	1	
			35 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.40		\$ 10.41	(A)	1	
			65 Gal **	WG	\$ 26.87	7 (A)	\$ 28.88	(A)		
			65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 16.70	) (A)	\$ 18.72	(A)		
			65 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.47		\$ 11.48	(A)		
			95 Gal **	WG	\$ 35.64		\$ 38.66	(A)	_	
			95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 21.94		\$ 24.96	(A)	_	
			95 Gal **	MG	\$ 13.00	) (A)	\$ 16.02	(A)	4	
_			** Company Pro		<u></u>	110 11		D 14/ 11		
Frequency	y or Se	ervice Codes: wG=	Weekly Garbage; EO\	•	•					
			EOWR=Every Other	week Recyclin	g; IVIR=IVIONINIY I	kecycling;	List others used	by compa	any:	
Note 1:	Cus	tomers will be o	harged for service	e requested e	even if fewer	units are	nicked up or	n a narti	icular trip	
			en for partially fille						odiai trp.	
		ptacles out for o				g				
		p.1								
			charge (in additio sustomers will rece						ervice \$7.68 (A) per month. per month.	
		•	ste service is prov ch) is \$4.32 (A) p		lditional char	ge of \$6.	28 (A) per ur	nit. Spe	cial pickup	
Note 4:	Cus	tomers suspend	ding service due t	o vacation m	ay do so at a	minimun	n of one mon	th susp	ension, with a max of two times per year.	
	,				00					
			recycling program yard waste progra							
				Recycling s	ervice rates o	on this pa	ige expire on	: Februa	ary 28, 2022	
				Rates on th	is page inclu	de recove	ery of deferre	d COVI	ID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.	
Issued E	Зу:	Heather Garla	nd							
Issue D	ate:	June 8, 2021							Effective Date: September 1, 202	1
					(For C	Official Us	se Only)			
Docket	No 1	rg-		Date:			Rv			

Tariff No. <u>10</u>					0 Original	l Page No.	21(A)		
Company Name/Permit Nun Harold I Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce (		es Inc. G-9	98						
Patas in this itom apply:	Item 100 Res	sidential Se	ervice Mont	hly Rates (continued c	on next page)				
Rates in this item apply:									
) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or ) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.									
Rates below apply in the following se	ervice area:		Pierce Coun	ty					
		,	1	1	_				
	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Garbage					
	Units or Type	of	With	Without					
	of Containers 35 Gal **	Service WG	Recycling	Recycling \$ 20.34					
	35 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 19.34 \$ 12.83	\$ 20.34 \$ 13.83					
	35 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.37	\$ 10.37	$\dashv$				
	65 Gal **	WG	\$ 26.77	\$ 28.77	+				
	65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 16.64	\$ 18.65					
	65 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.73	\$ 11.44					
	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 35.51	\$ 38.52	7				
	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 21.86	\$ 24.87	7				
	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 12.95	\$ 15.96					
** Company Provided									
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Ga EOWR=E	-	-	-	Monthly Garbage; WR=Wee					
Note 1: Customers will be charged f No credit will be given for pa receptacles out for collection	rtially filled cans								
Note 2: Recycling program charge ( Additionally, these customer						n.			
Note 3: Bi-weekly Yard Waste servi (not requiring dispatch) is \$4		t an additio	onal charge o	f \$6.26 per unit. Speci	ial pickup				
Note 4: Customers suspending service due to vacation may do so at a minimum of one month suspension, with a max of two times per year.									
Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23. Description/rules related to yard waste program are shown on page 23.									
Recycling service rates on this page expire on: February 28, 2022									
ssued By: Heather Garland									
ssue Date: June 8, 2021			<u> </u>		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023	3		
			(For Official (	Jse Only)					
Docket No. TG	Dat	e:		By:					

Tariff No.	10				3	Revised Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	es Inc. G-9	8			
	<u>ltem 1</u>	00 Residential Service	e Monthly	/ Rates (cor	itinued from į	orevious page)	
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more that	comated service routes: outside the control of the n 20 feet in order to reach our cart or toter, per mor	ne driver, th ch the truck	e driver is re	equired to mo	ove an automated	
Note 5:	The charge for an occor on a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia :	l bag, can,	unit, toter, n	nini-can, or m	nicro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag		(A) (A) (A)			
Note 6:	\$7.89 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one pion t. Service will be render tomer resides. Note: If and pickup day, rates for s	ed on the r	ormal sched	duled pickup vice to be pro	day for the vided on other	
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subseq					
		Rates on this page inclu	ude recovei	y of deferre	d COVID-19	cost and expire on A	ugust 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021		- 0			Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
		·	For Official	• ·			
Docket No.	TG	Date:			By:		

Tariff No.	10			_	0	Original Page No.	22(A)
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses I	nc. G-98			
	<u>ltem</u>	100 Residential Servic	ce	Monthly Rates (con	tinued from p	orevious page)	
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more that	omated service routes: outside the control of the n 20 feet in order to reac cart or toter, per month.	he dr ch th	iver, the driver is red	quired to mov	ve an automated	
Note 5:	The charge for an occon a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia :	al ba	g, can, unit, toter, m	ni-can, or mi	cro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 lb in bag) Prepaid Bag	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ate per receptacle per pickup 4.42 9.33 12.30 1.99			
Note 6:	\$7.86 per can/unit. S area in which the cus	est no more than one pic ervice will be rendered o tomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for s	on th	ne normal scheduled comer requires servi	I pickup day ce to be prov	for the	
Note 7:		ged if cart is not returne ed if container is subseq					
•	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021	(	(For	Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
Docket No. <sup>-</sup>	ТG	Date:			By:		

	<del></del>	2 Revised Page No. 24
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s)	er: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G Pierce County Refuse	-98
	Item 105 Multi-family Service	e Monthly Rates (continued)
Multi-Family recycling provision	ions apply only in the following service	area: Pierce County
Following is a description of th naccordance with Ordinance	e recycling program (type of containers No. 93-11 of Pierce County.	s, frequency, etc.). Program provided
residential units, commercially	billed Multi family complexes, condom duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,	Ordinance Number 91-86 shall mean commercially-billed iniums and mobile home parks. Multi family rates will apply condominiums, etc, where service is billed to and paid
Definition of Program:		
	ne parks and for complexes or condon collection of material in a 95-gallon whe	niniums with up to 20 dwelling units, bi- eeled cart, company provided.
2. ***		
and serviced by h	•	ints within the complex will be established nited, a system may be established where removed.
milk and juice car		ne books, cereal boxes, paper bags, shredded paper, d, plastic bottles, milk jugs, plastic tubs, plastic jars, netal cans.
Rate: Per dwelling unit: \$2.24	(A) per month for participants. \$3.22 (	A) for non-participants.
	Rates on this page include recov	ery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.
ssued By: Heather Garland		
ssue Date: June 8, 2021	(For Officia	Effective Date: September 1, 2021  Use Only)
Docket No. TG	·	

Tariff No.	10		0	Original Page No.	24(A)
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-9	98		
		Item 105 Multi-family Service	e Monthly Rates (cor	ntinued)	
Multi-Famil	y recycling provisions	apply only in the following service	area: Pierce County		
		cycling program (type of containers 93-11 of Pierce County.	, frequency, etc.). Pro	gram provided	
residential u to commerci	nits, commercially bille	" as defined in the Pierce County C d Multi family complexes, condomir exes, apartments, mobile homes, c r manager.	niums and mobile hom	ne parks. Multi family r	ates will apply
Definition of	Program:				
1.		arks and for complexes or condomi ction of material in a 95-gallon whee			
2.	***				
3.	and serviced by haule	r more units, central collection poir r at least bi-weekly. If space is limi d for one or more days and then re	ted, a system may be		
4.	milk and juice cartons,	e: News paper, mixed paper, phone paper or frozen boxes, cardboard, pot plants, aluminum cans and me	plastic bottles, milk ju		
Rate: Per dv	velling unit: \$2.23 per	month for participants. \$3.21 for no	on-participants.		
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021	(Fan Official	Han Only)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For Official			
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	10	_				4	Revised	Page No.	24-A 24.1		
Company Name Registered Trac	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay En Pierce County Re		<u>G-98</u>							
	<u>lte</u>	em 105 Multi-fam	ily Service - N	/lonthly Ra	tes (continue	es on next pag	<u>ie)</u>				
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mc	Chord <u>- Residential</u>	Housing								
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number of	Frequency	Recycle	Number of	Frequency	Yard Waste			
Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service			
of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate			
65 Gal	WG	\$ 22.25 (A)	95 Gal	EOW	\$ 6.67 (A		EOW	\$6.28	(A)		
95 Gal	WG	\$ 29.12 (A)			+ (	,		70	()		
00 041		Ψ 20.12 (/1)									
Curbside recycl	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling  EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:  R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling  Curbside recycling will be provided to all customers in 95-gallon wheeled carts and collected every-other-week. Materials collected will be newspaper, mixed paper, cardboard, tin, aluminum, and plastics.  Note 1: 95-gal recycling cart: Customers receiving service will receive a commodity  price adjustment of \$1.21 debit per month. The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.										
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.											
Issued By:	Heather Garland										
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021					E	ffective Date:	Septemb	er 1, 2021		
			(For Offic	cial Use Or	nly)						
Docket No. TG-	•	Date:			By:						

Tariff No.	10	_				0	Original Pa	age No.	24.1(A)		
Company Name Registered Trac	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay En Pierce County Re		<u>G-98</u>							
	<u>Ite</u>	em 105 Multi-fam	ily Service - N	/lonthly Ra	tes (continue	s on next pag	<u>je)</u>				
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mc	Chord <u>- Residential</u>	Housing								
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number of	Frequency	Recycle	Number of	Frequency	Yard Waste			
Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service			
of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate			
65 Gal	WG	\$ 22.17	95 Gal	EOW	\$ 6.65	95 Gal	EOW	\$6.26			
95 Gal	WG	\$ 29.01	00 00.		Ψ 0.00	00 04.	2011	Ψ0.20			
00 Gai	, wo	Ψ 20.01									
									<del>                                     </del>		
Curbside recycl	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling  EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:  R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling  Curbside recycling will be provided to all customers in 95-gallon wheeled carts and collected every-other-week. Materials collected will be newspaper, mixed paper, cardboard, tin, aluminum, and plastics.  Note 1: 95-gal recycling cart: Customers receiving service will receive a commodity  price adjustment of \$1.21 debit per month. The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.										
Recycling service rates on this page expire on: February 28, 2022											
Issued By:	Heather Garland										
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021		/ <del>-</del>			E	Effective Date:	Septemb	er 1, 2023		
			(For Offic	cial Use Or	nly)						
Docket No. TG-	·	Date: _			By:						

Tariff No.	10	_		3	Revis	ed Page No.	<del>24-B</del> 24.2					
Company Na Registered Ti	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pierce County Refuse	<u>. G-98</u>									
	Item 105 Multi-fa	amily Service - Monthly Rates (c	ontinues	on nex	t page)							
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mo	Chord <u>- Residential Housing</u>										
Note 4:		narged for service requested ever edit will be given for partially fille es out for collection.					omer					
Note 5:	ote 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 5 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: (see Item 205) per cart or toter, per pickup.											
Note 6:	The charge for an oc	ccasional extra can, unit, cart or	n a regula	ar picku	p is:							
	Rates on this page in	Type of receptacle 32-gallon unit (bag) 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter	Per pic \$ 3. \$ 8. \$ 10.	73 (A) 27 (A) 82 (A)		on August 31, 2	023.					
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021	(For Official (	Use Only	<i>(</i> )		Effective Date:	September 1, 2021					
Docket No. T	G-	Date:		-	Bv:							
DOCKET NO. 1	O	Date			_ Бу		<del> </del>					

Tariff No.	10	_	(	Origir Origin	nal Page No.	24.2(A)
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pierce County Refuse	c. G-98			
	Item 105 Multi-fa	nmily Service - Monthly Rates (	continues o	n next page	)	
Service Area	ı: Joint Base Lewis-Mo	Chord <u>- Residential Housing</u>				
Note 4:		narged for service requested evelot will be given for partially filles out for collection.				tomer
Note 5:	circumstances outsid	tomated service routes: The or de the control of the driver, the et in order to reach the truck. T pickup.	driver is rec	quired to mo	ove an automate	d cart or
Note 6:	The charge for an oc	ccasional extra can, unit, cart o	n a regular	pickup is:		
		Type of receptacle	Rate per i	receptacle		
		32-gallon unit (bag)	\$ 3.72			
		65-gallon toter	\$ 8.24			
		95-gallon toter	\$ 10.78			
ı						
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021				Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For Official L	Jse Only)			,,,
Docket No. T	ГG-	Date:		Bv.		
DOGGETIO. I	~	Date				

Tariff No.	10													4	Revi	sed l	Page No.		24-C 2	24.3	_
Company Nam Registered Tra	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold Le Pierce Co	•	•	•	es Ir	nc. (	3-98 													
Service Area	Joint Base Lewis,		-com	npacte Rates	ed Ma stated	teria d pe	al (C er cc	Company ontainer, p	-owne	d c	ontaine		<u>cle</u>								
	COME BASS LOWIS,	vicencia in	<u> </u>	iig air	<u> </u>		01100	_			1 0 -										
•	rvice it (if applicable)	1 Yard	(1)		Yard	(8)		2 Yard		<u>,</u>	e of Co 3 Yard			4 Yard	(4)		6 Yard	(4)		8 Yard	(1)
First Pickup       \$ 27.94 (A)       \$ 38.28 (A)       \$ 45.87 (A)       \$ 61.17         Each Additional Pickup       \$ 14.83 (A)       \$ 20.39 (A)       \$ 26.92 (A)       \$ 37.48         Special Pickups       \$ 34.78 (A)       \$ 40.32 (A)       \$ 46.85 (A)       \$ 57.42								(A)	\$	76.48 51.22 71.16	(A) (A)	\$ \$ \$	100.97 69.40 89.33	(A) (A)	\$ \$	130.93 93.03 112.97					
Temporary Se Initial Delive Pickup Rate Rent Per Ca Rent Per Mo	ry lendar Day	\$ 22.64 \$ 19.81 \$ 0.48	(A) (A)	\$ 2	2.64 5.36 0.52	(A) (A)		22.64 31.90 0.62	(A) (A)	_	22.64 42.46 0.68	(A)	\$	22.64 56.86 0.89	(A) (A)	\$ \$ \$	42.65 74.38 1.31	(A) (A)	\$ \$	42.65 98.01 1.31	(A) (A)
Note1:	Permanent Service unless local govern Customer will be c particular trip. No	nment require harged for se	es m ervic	nore fr e requ	reque ueste	nt s d, e	ervi ven	ce or unle if fewer o	ess pu contai	ıtre	scibles	are ir	nvol	ved.							
Note 2:	Permanent Service be the same. If red 4-yard, 6-yard or 8	nt is not shov 3 yard contair	vn, it ner(s	t is to s) will	be in	clud ace	ded i d at	each Apa	e for t	he i	first pic Comple	kup.	-	·	mate	rials					
Note 3:	The size or number Recycling will be c		` ,	Ü		•				mp	lex.										
	Commodity price a	•						•				ccour	nting	g method.							
Note 4:	Recycling is sched	uled for ever	y-oth	her-we	eek p	icku	ıp.														
						Ra	tes (	on this pa	age in	clu	de reco	overy o	of de	eferred CO	√ID-1	9 co:	st and ex	opire c	n Augu	st 31, 2023.	
Issued By:	Heather Garland																				
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021															Effe	ective Da	ite:	Septe	mber 1, 2021	
	0, 202.				(For	Off	ficial	Use Onl	'y)										20,10	1, 2021	
Docket No. TG			Da	ite:						Ву	:										

Tariff No.	10					0	Original Page No	. <u>24.3(A)</u>
Company Nan Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMa Pierce Coun	ay Enterprises ity Refuse	Inc. G-98				
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis, N	Non-con	npacted Mater Rates stated p	ial (Company-ov er container, per		<u>hicle</u>		
			<del></del>					
Garbage: Permanent Se	nrvico	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	or Type of Contair  3 Yard	ner 4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard
	nt (if applicable)	Trait	1.5 Talu	2 raid	J Taid	- Taid	o raid	o raid
First Pickup	, , ,	\$ 27.84	\$ 38.14	\$ 45.70	\$ 60.94	\$ 76.20	\$ 100.60	\$ 130.45
Each Addition	•	\$ 14.78	\$ 20.31	\$ 26.82	\$ 37.34	\$ 51.03	\$ 69.14	\$ 92.69
Special Pick	•	\$ 34.65	\$ 40.17	\$ 46.68	\$ 57.21	\$ 70.90	\$ 89.00	\$ 112.55
Temporary Se Initial Delive		\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	¢ 22.56	\$ 22.56	¢ 22.56	\$ 42.49	\$ 42.49
Pickup Rate	•	\$ 19.74	\$ 25.27	\$ 22.56 \$ 31.78	\$ 22.56 \$ 42.30	\$ 22.56 \$ 56.65	\$ 42.49 \$ 74.10	\$ 97.65
Rent Per Ca		\$ 0.48	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.68	\$ 0.89	\$ 1.31	\$ 1.31
Rent Per Mo	•	<del>+</del>	Ţ 0.02	Ų 0.02	ψ 0.00	<b>V</b> 0.00	,	Ţ
Note 2: Note 3:	Permanent Services be the same. If rer 4-yard, 6-yard or 8 The size or number Recycling will be cl Commodity price a The commodity price.	nt is not shown, yard container r of container(s narged at \$2.23 djustment of \$1 ce adjustment v	it is to be included; (s) will be place ) is guided by the series of the	ed at each Apar need and size of unit, per month. dwelling unit, per d annually using	for the first pickup tment Complex to Complex.	o. ocollect recycling n	naterials.	
Note 4:	Recycling is sched	uled for every-c	ther-week picl	kup.				
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021						Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
			(For O	fficial Use Only)				
Docket No. To	ò	D	ate:		By:			

Tariff No. 10	_			3	Revised I	Page No.	26
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse		98				
		<u>Item 120</u>	) Drums				
	Type of Serv	ice	Rate I	Per Drum, Per	Pickup	1	
	Regular Route Service	Э	\$				
	Special Pickup		\$			]	
	<u>Item 130</u>	- Litter Rece	ptacles and	Litter Toters			
	Customer-owned Rec	entacle	Rate Per	Receptacle, F	Per Pickup	1	
	Size or Type:	optaolo	\$	rtocoptacio, r	or r lollap	1	
	Size or Type:		\$				
	Company award Boo	ontoolo:	Data Dar	Pasantasia F	Oor Diokup	1	
	Company-owned Rece Size or Type:	eptacie:	\$	Receptacle, F	er Pickup		
	Size or Type:		\$				
						-	
Special Trips: Time rates in Item		150 Loose	and Bulky	<u>Material</u>			
Negulai Noute.		Addition	al cubic			Г	arry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	yar Rate p	rds	Minimum Per Pi			each 5 ft. over 8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 32.16 (A)	\$ 32.16	(A)	\$ 32.16	(A)	\$ 3.32	(A)
Loose material							
(customer load) Loose material (company load)	\$ 32.23 (A)	\$ 32.23	(A)	\$ 32.23	(A)	\$ 3.32	(A)
	Rates on this page inc	clude recove	ry of deferr	ed COVID-19 o	cost and exp	oire on Augu	st 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effectiv	ve Date:	September 1, 2021
		(For Officia	al Use Only,				
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:			

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	_		_		<u>0</u> Origii	nal Page N	lo. <u>26(</u> A)
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-9	98				
		Item 120	) Drums				
	Type of Service			er Drum	n, Per Pickup		
	Regular Route Service Special Pickup	)	\$ \$				
	opeoidi i ioidap		Ψ				
	<u>Item 130</u>	- Litter Rece	ptacles and	Litter To	oters		
	Customer-owned Rece	entacle	Rate Per I	Recenta	acle, Per Picku	ın	
	Size or Type:		\$	.550ptt		·	
	Size or Type:		\$				
	Company oursed Deser	ntacla	Doto Dar I	Pocont-	olo Dor Dial-	<u></u>	
	Company-owned Rece Size or Type:	ріасіе:	\$	recepta	acle, Per Picku	ib	
	Size or Type:		\$				
	Item <sup>2</sup>	150 Loose	and Bulky N	/aterial			
			•				
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply.						
Regular Route:							
regular route.		Addition	al cubic				Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yaı	I	Min	imum Charge		Per each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard	Rate p	er yard	F	Per Pickup		8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 32.04	\$ 32.04		\$ 3	2.04	\$	3.31
Loose material							
(customer load) Loose material	\$ 32.11	\$ 32.11		\$ 3	2.11	\$	3.31
(company load)	φ 32.11	φ 32.11		φ 3	2.11	١٠	3.31
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 8, 2021		/F: 0:::			Effe	ective Date	e: September 1, 2023
		(For Officia	al Use Only)				
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву: _			

Tariff No.	10	-		2 Rev	ised Page No. 27			
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98					
Item 160 Time Rates								
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:  (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;  (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or  (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.  How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes.  Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.  Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.								
Rates per ho	our:			Rate Pe Each Extra	r Hour Minimum			
Type of Faui	pment ordered		Truck and Driver	Person	Charge			
Single rear d			Track and Diffor	1 0,00,1	Sharge			
Non-pac Packer t	ruckx truckx		\$ 105.68 (A) \$ 105.68 (A) \$ 105.68 (A)	\$ 46.11 (A) \$ 46.11 (A) \$ 46.11 (A)	\$ 105.68 (A) \$ 105.68 (A) \$ 105.68 (A)			
Tandem rear Non-pac			\$ 112.16 (A)	\$ 46.11 (A)	\$ 112.16 (A)			
	x truck		\$ 112.16 (A)	\$ 46.11 (A)	\$ 112.16 (A)			
Transfer truc			Ψ 112.10 (/1)	Ψ 10.11 (/1)	ψ 112.10 (71)			
Dump tri 4-Axle tr	uck with pup trailer actor with end dump t actor with cargo chase		\$ 137.67 (A) \$ 137.67 (A) \$ 126.83 (A)					
Issued By: Issue Date:	Rates on this page in  Heather Garland  June 8, 2021		ed COVID-19 cost and	Effective I	Date: September 1, 2021			

Tariff No.	10	_		(	Original	Page No.	27(A)
Company Name/ Registered Trade		Harold LeMay Enterpri Pierce County Refuse	ises Inc. G-98				
		<u> </u>	tem 160 Time Rates	į			
(a) When ma (b) When a condisability, fault, of charged for; or (c) When a condition with the condition of t	terial must be take ompany's equipment negligence on the ustomer orders a ecorded and charge for the period frong interruptions.	ates named in this Item at the ten to a special site for content must wait at, or returned the part of the company. It is single, special, or emeror arged. Time must be resonant the time the company. An interruption is a situal fithe customer. Example	disposal; Irn to, a customer's site Actual waiting time of gency pickup, or when ecorded and charged for y's vehicle leaves the cation causing stoppage	other item or to the ne company's e of service	n in returning s in this tarif arest increm terminal unti that is in the	to the site f refer to thinent of 15 m I it returns to e control of	will be s Item. ninutes. to the the
	n addition to tim	e rates. Item 230 dispo	osal fees for the specifi	c disposal	site or facility	/ used will a	apply in
Rates per hour:							
					Rate Per Ho	ur	
T			Two strand Daires	I	n Extra		Minimum
Type of Equipme			Truck and Driver	Pe	erson		Charge
Packer truck	<u>axie.</u> truck ck		\$ 105.29 \$ 105.29 \$ 105.29	\$ 45.94 \$ 45.94 \$ 45.94		\$ 105.29 \$ 105.29 \$ 105.29	
Tandem rear driv			·				
Packer truck Drop-box tru	truck		\$ 111.75 \$ 111.75	\$ 45.94 \$ 45.94		\$ 111.75 \$ 111.75	
4-Axle tracto	with pup trailer r with end dump t r with cargo chas		\$ 137.16 \$ 137.16 \$ 126.36				
lssued By: Hea	ther Garland		(For Official Use Only)		Effecti	ve Date:	September 1, 2023
Docket No. TG		Date:		By:			
		Date					

Tariff No. 10		2 Revised Page No.	29
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse		
<u>Item</u>	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Automate	ed Carts, and Toters	
	npany will assess roll-out charges where, due to is required to move a container more than five fe arge for this roll-out service is:		
	\$0.87 per container, per pickup		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$.52 per increment of 5	feet.	
	toters. The company will assess roll-out characteristic on trol of the driver, the driver is required to move preach the truck. The charge for this roll-out serior	e an automated cart	
	\$3.79 (A) per cart or toter, per month.		
	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred	COVID-19 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 8, 2021	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 10		0 Original Page No. 29(A	.)							
· ·	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse									
Item 205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters										
Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside he control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet, n order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:										
\$0.87 per container, per pickup										
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$.52 per increment o	f 5 feet.								
	oters. The company will assess roll-out ontrol of the driver, the driver is required to me reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out s	ove an automated cart								
	\$3.78 per cart or toter, per month.									
Issued By: Heather Garland										
Issue Date: June 8, 2021	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: Sept	ember 1, 2023							
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:								

named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of installation.    Size or Type of   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Coubic yard   Coubic	Tariff No. 10	_	2 Revised	Page No. 31							
Upon customer request, the company will provide washing and sanitizing service at the following rates:    Size or Type of   Container or Drop Box   Rate											
Size or Type of Container or Drop Box \$4.74 (A) per yard Minimum Charge \$18.94 (A)  Item 220 — Compactor Rental  Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box Rate  1 cubic yard  2 cubic yard  3 cubic yard  4 cubic yard  4 cubic yard  4 cubic yard  Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)	<u>Iten</u>	Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing Containers and/or Drop Boxes									
Container or Drop Box \$4.74 (A) per yard  Minimum Charge \$18.94 (A)  Minimum Charge \$18.94 (A)  Item 220 Compactor Rental  Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box Rate  1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard 4 cubic yard Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021  Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)	Upon customer request, the com	npany will provide washing and sani	tizing service at the following rates:								
Container or Drop Box		O: T									
Container/Drop Box \$4.74 (A) per yard  Minimum Charge \$18.94 (A)  Minimum Charge \$18.94 (A)  Minimum Charge \$18.94 (A)  Item 220 Compactor Rental  Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box Rate  1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard 4 cubic yard  Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Rates Date: June 8, 2021  Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)			Rate								
Redelivery fees in Item 51 apply.    Item 220 Compactor Rental											
Redelivery fees in Item 51 apply.    Item 220 Compactor Rental											
Litem 220 Compactor Rental  Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box Rate  1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard 4 cubic yard  Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021  Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)		Minimum Charge	\$18.94 (A)								
Litem 220 Compactor Rental  Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box Rate  1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard 4 cubic yard  Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021  Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)											
Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of installation.    Size or Type of   Container or Drop Box   Rate   1 cubic yard   2 cubic yard   3 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   1 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   5 cubic yard   5 cubic yard   5 cubic yard   6 cubic yard   7 cubic yar	Redelivery fees in Item 51 apply										
named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of installation.    Size or Type of   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Rate   Container or Drop Box   Container or Drop Box		Item 220 Compact	or Rental								
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.    Size or Type of Container or Drop Box Rate   1 cubic yard   2 cubic yard   3 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   1 cubic yard   4 cubic yard   5 cubic yard   7 cubic yard	named are for compactors only a										
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Rates Date: June 8, 2021  Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)	Customers must pay the costs o	f installation.									
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Rates Date: June 8, 2021  Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)		Size or Type of									
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021  (For Official Use Only)			Rate								
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021  (For Official Use Only)		-									
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021  (For Official Use Only)											
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.  Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021  (For Official Use Only)											
Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)		r dable yara									
Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)											
Issued By: Heather Garland  Issue Date: June 8, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)											
Issue Date: June 8, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)	Rates on this page i	include recovery of deferred COVID	-19 cost and expire on August 31,	2023.							
Issue Date: June 8, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021  (For Official Use Only)											
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By: Heather Garland										
	Issue Date: June 8, 2021			September 1, 2021							
Docket No. TG Date: By:		(For Official Use	Only)								
·	Docket No. TG	Date:	By:								

Tariff No. 10	_	0 0	riginal Page No. 31(A)
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G Pierce County Refuse	i-98	
	Item 210 Washing and Sanitizir	ng Containers and/or Drop B	oxes
Upon customer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sanit	izing service at the following	rates:
open successor request, and compa	, p	g	
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	Container/Drop Box	\$4.72 per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$18.87	
Redelivery fees in Item 51 apply.			
	<u>Item 220 Cor</u>	mpactor Rental	
Customers must pay the following an named are for compactors only and for container charges.			
Customers must pay the costs of ir	nstallation.		
	C: T (		
	Size or Type of	D-4-	
	Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard	Rate	
	2 cubic yard		
	3 cubic yard		
	4 cubic yard		
	1 odbio yara		
		•	
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 8, 2021			Effective Date: September 1, 2023
	(For Official	l Use Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	_			3 Revised Page	e No. <u>33</u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce County	Enterprises Inc. ( Refuse	G-98				
		compacted Mater	ice Dumped in Crial (Company-own per container, per p	ed container)			
Service Area: Pierce County							
Downsont Comics	1 Vand	1 5 Vand		ype of Container	rd C.Voud		
Permanent Service  Monthly Rent (if applicable)	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard 4 Yar	d 6 Yard		
First Pickup	\$ 31.95 (A	) \$ 43.72 (A)	\$ 52.96 (A)	\$ 71.90 (A) \$ 90	0.04 (A) \$ 120.99 (A)		
Each Additional Pickup		) \$ 25.83 (A)			78 (A) \$ 89.41 (A)		
Special Pickups	\$ 63.96 (A			\$ 92.43 (A) \$ 106			
Temporary Service	,		, ,				
Initial Delivery	\$ 22.64 (A	) \$ 22.64 (A)	\$ 22.64 (A)	\$ 22.64 (A) \$ 22	2.64 (A) \$ 42.65 (A)		
Pickup Rate	\$ 23.62 (A	4	\$ 38.50 (A)	( )	0.73 (A) \$ 127.31 (A)		
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.68 \$ 0	0.89 \$ 1.31		
Rent Per Month							
Lost Container**	\$ 957.12 (A	) \$1,026.90 (A)	\$1,096.69 (A)	\$1,256.21 (A) \$1,570	0.27 (A) \$ 1,884.32 (A)		
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.  Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.							
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 8, 2021		(501.0	fficial Use Only)	Effective	e Date: September 1, 2021		
Docket No. TG	С	•	-,	у:			

Tariff No. 10				0	Original Page No.	33(A)			
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMa Pierce Count	y Enterprises Inc. y Refuse	G-98						
	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle  Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)  Rates stated per container, per pickup								
Service Area: Pierce County									
			Size or	Type of Containe	r				
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard			
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	1	10.50				100.51			
First Pickup	\$ 31.83	\$ 43.56	\$ 52.76	\$ 71.63	\$ 89.71	\$ 120.54			
Each Additional Pickup Special Pickups	\$ 18.77 \$ 63.72	\$ 25.73 \$ 71.05	\$ 33.87 \$ 79.44	\$ 48.03 \$ 92.09	\$ 64.54 \$ 106.49	\$ 89.08 \$ 126.84			
Temporary Service	\$ 03.72	\$ 71.05	\$ 79.44	\$ 92.09	\$ 100.49	φ 120.04			
Initial Delivery	\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	\$ 42.49			
Pickup Rate	\$ 23.53	\$ 31.43	\$ 38.36	\$ 53.90	\$ 69.47	\$ 126.84			
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.68	\$ 0.89	\$ 1.31			
Rent Per Month									
Lost Container**									
	\$ 953.58	\$1,023.10	\$1,092.63	\$ 1,251.56	\$ 1,564.46	\$1,877.35			
Note1: Permanent Service: unless local governm Customer will be char particular trip. No cre  Note 2: Permanent Service: be the same. If rent is	ent requires ma ged for service dit will be given f rent is shown s not shown, it	ore frequent serving requested, even on for partially-filled the rate for the first to be included	ice or unless putre if fewer container d containers. first pickup and ea	escibles are involvers are serviced on ach additional pick	a				
	**Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.								
Issued By: Heather Garland									
Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	September 1, 2023			
		(For C	Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG	[	Date:		Ву:					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>			_3	Revised Page No. 34			
. ,	LeMay Enterprises County Refuse	Inc. G-98					
	Non-com	ontainer Service Dum pacted Material (Custor Includes Commercial ( ates stated per contain	Can Service				
Service Area: Pierce County							
			Size or Type of Container				
Permanent Service	35-gallon	65 gallon 95	gallon				
	cart or unit	cart or unit car	t or unit				
First five grouped together	\$ 3.34 (A)						
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 3.18 (A)						
Single cans not grouped	\$ 3.38 (A)	\$ 6.81 (A) \$	8.69 (A)				
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 17.98 (A)	\$ 21.06 (A) \$	27.06 (A)				
Special Pickups:	Φ 40.24 (A)						
One Unit Each Additional Unit	\$ 12.34 (A) \$ 4.35 (A)		+				
Each Additional Onit	\$ 4.35 (A)						
particular trip. No credit will be  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlock  Damage:  If a cart insert is found to be moccurrence to repair or replace	ing, unlatching, etc	.)	narged \$49.85 (A) per				
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.							
ssued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 8, 2021				Effective Date: September 1, 2021			
See Series Common Commo		(For Official Use	Only)				
Docket No. TG	Date:	E	Ву:				

Tariff No. 10				0 Original Page No.	34(A)
	d LeMay Enterpris e County Refuse	es Inc. G-98			
Service Area: Pierce County		ompacted Material Includes Comm	Dumped in Company's Vel (Customer-owned container) ercial Can Service container, per pickup		
Permanent Service	35-gallon	65 gallon	Size or Type of C	Container	
remanent Service	cart or unit	cart or unit	cart or unit		
First five grouped together	\$ 3.33	our or unit	ourt or unit		
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 3.17				
Single cans not grouped	\$ 3.37	\$ 6.78	\$ 8.66		
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 17.91	\$ 20.98	\$ 26.96		
Special Pickups:					
One Unit	\$ 12.30				
Each Additional Unit	\$ 4.33				
Note1: Permanent Service: Service unless local government requestion customer will be charged for particular trip. No credit will be charged for particular trip. No credit will be charges assessed (lids, unlocated to constant in the const	uires more frequer service requested be given for partia king, unlatching, e missing or damag	nt service or unless d, even if fewer cor Ily-filled containers etc.)	s putrescibles are involved. Itainers are serviced on a		
Issued By: Heather Garland					
Issue Date: June 8, 2021				Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For Offici	al Use Only)		,
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	10							3	Revised	Page No.	35
Company Name/P Registered Trade				Inc. G-98							
	Itom 25	E Conta	inor	Comico	Dun	anad in Car	<b>~</b> ~ ~	nyla Vahia	do.		
				Service aterial (Cus					<u>:ie</u>		
	· ·			ited per coi				an ici j			
						, , , , ,					
Service Area: Pier	ce County										
							e or	Type of C	ontainer		
Permanent Service		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard	(1)	6 Yard	(4)		
Each Scheduled		\$105.16	(A)	\$147.02	(A)		(A)		(A)		
Special Pickups		\$		\$		\$		\$			
Temporary Service Pickup Rate		\$		\$		\$		\$	I	Г	1
Fickup Rate		φ		φ		Φ		φ			
Note 2:	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Maximum full weight for the compactor shall be 2,000 pounds.										
Accessorial charge	es assessed (lids, unlocking, un	ılatching, e	etc.)								
	Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.51	(A)									
	Compactor Disconnect/Recon	nect \$10.4	6	(A)							
	Rates on thi	is page ind	clude	e recovery o	of de	eferred CO	VID-	-19 cost ar	nd expire or	n August 3	1, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland										
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021								Effect	ive Date:	September 1, 2021
			(F	or Official	Use	Only)					
Docket No. TG		Date:				By: _					

Tariff No.	10							0	Original Page No	. 35(A)			
Company Name/F Registered Trade		∟eMay Enterp County Refuse		s Inc. G-98	i								
	Iton	255 Cont	nino	r Sorvico	Dumnoc	in Co	mnai	ny's Vobi	olo.				
	Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)												
	Rates stated per container, per pickup												
Service Area: Pier	ce County												
		Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard													
Each Scheduled		\$104.77				2.91	\$	264.77					
Special Pickups		\$		\$	\$		\$						
Temporary Service	ce	Φ.		Ir I	lφ		Ι¢						
Pickup Rate		\$		\$	\$		\$						
Note 2:	Customer will be charged f particular trip. No credit wi Maximum full weight for the	II be given for	par shall	rtially-filled l be 2,000 <sub>l</sub>	containe		oro di	, o oo, vioc	<b>4</b> 0.1 4				
Accessorial charge	es assessed (lids, unlocking	, unlatching, e	etc.)										
	Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.4	48											
	Compactor Disconnect/Rec	connect \$10.4	13										
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021			For Officia	I I Iso On	17)			Effective Date:	September 1, 2023			
			(	i di Ollicia	i USE UN	y <i>)</i>							
Docket No. TG		_ Date:				By: _							

Tariff No.	10							2	Revise	d Page No	o. <u>36</u>	
		Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses In	nc. G-98								
		<u>Item 260 Dro</u> Non-Compa Rati	cted	Material (C	omp		conta					
Service Area	a: Pierce County											
	Size or Type of Container											
	Permanent Service 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard											
	ent (if applicable)	\$ 59.16		\$ 59.16		\$ 59.16	(A)		(A)			
First Picku	•	\$ 210.86		\$ 217.85	` '	\$ 217.85	· /	\$ 223.83	(A)			
	itional Pickup	\$ 151.54	(A)	\$ 158.53	(A)	\$ 158.53	(A)	\$ 164.50	(A)			
Special Pi	·											
Temporary		A 405 00	(4)	A 105.00	(4)	A 405.00	(4)	A 405.00	(4)			
Initial Deli		\$ 105.68		\$ 105.68		\$ 105.68	(A)		(A)			
Pickup Ra			~	\$ 171.48		\$ 171.48		\$ 177.96	(A)			
Rent Per I	Calendar Day	\$ 5.12	(A)	\$ 6.06	(A)	\$ 6.06	(A)	\$ 7.11	(A)			
Note 2:	to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$2.99 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.											
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids, t Lids: \$19.78 (A) per Mo		atchin	ng, etc.):								
	Unlocking/Unlatching \$	10.52 (A) per haul										
	F	Rates on this page incl	ude r	ecovery of	defe	rred COVID	-19 c	ost and exp	oire on A	August 31,	2023.	
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021								Effe	ective Date	: September 1, 2021	
			(1	or Official	Use	Only)				<u> </u>		
Docket No.	TG	Date:				By:						

Tariff No.	10				0 Or	iginal Page No. <u>36(</u> A)							
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse													
rtegistered	Tregistered Trade Name(s) Frence County Neruse												
		Item 260 Drop	Box Service 1	o Disposal Site	and Return								
		Non-Compacte	ed Material (Co	mpany-owned co	ontainer)								
		Rates	stated per drop	box, per pickup	,								
Service Area	a: Pierce County												
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent		20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard								
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 58.94	\$ 58.94	\$ 58.94	\$ 58.94								
First Picku		\$ 210.08	\$ 217.04	\$ 217.04	\$ 223.00								
	itional Pickup	\$ 150.98	\$ 157.94	\$ 157.94	\$ 163.89								
Special Pi	<u> </u>												
Temporary													
Initial Deli		\$ 105.29	\$ 105.29	\$ 105.29	\$ 105.29								
Pickup Ra		\$ 164.39	\$ 170.85	\$ 170.85	\$ 177.30								
	Calendar Day	\$ 5.10	\$ 6.04	\$ 6.04	\$ 7.08								
Rent Per I	Month												
Note 3:	Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$2.98 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Note 3: Permanent Service:  (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.  (b) Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.  (c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same.  If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):  Lids: \$19.71 per Month												
Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.48 per haul													
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021		(For Official U	se Only)		Effective Date: September 1, 2023							
			,. or omoral o	y/									
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:									

Tariff No.	10										2	Revised	d Pa	ge No.	38
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeM Pierce Cour	•	nterprises In efuse	c. G-	98									
		Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup													
Service Area	a: Pierce County														
		Size or Type of Container													
Permanent		10 Yard											(4)		
	neduled Pickup	\$ 158.53	(A)	\$ 171.48	(A)	\$ 178.46	(A)	\$ 197.91	/	\$ 217.85	(A)	<u> </u>	(A)	\$ 237.28	_ ` _
Special P		\$ 158.53	(A)	\$ 171.48	(A)	\$ 178.46	(A)	\$ 197.91	(A)	\$ 217.85	(A)	\$ 230.80	(A)	\$ 237.28	(A)
Temporary															
Pickup Ra	ate	\$		\$		\$		\$		\$		\$		\$	
Note 3: Accessorial	mile. Mileage charge is Permanent Service is of government ordinances charges assessed (lids, Unlocking/Unlatching Compactor Disconnect	defined as no s require mor unlocking, un 10.52 (A)	less e fred nlatcl	than schedu quent servic hing, etc.)	iled,					al					
Issued By:	Heather Garland		Rate	s on this pa	ge ind	clude recov	ery o	f deferred C	OVI	D-19 cost a	nd e	xpire on Αυς	gust	31, 2023.	
Issue Date.	June 8, 2021											Effective D	ate.	September 1,	2021
ioodo Dale.	04110 U, ZUZ I				(For	Official Use	e On	(v)				LIIOGUVC D	ato.	Coptomber 1,	-041
					,. 5.			• /							
Docket No.	TG	!	Date	:			_ B	y:							

Tariff No.	10					0	Original Page No.	38(A)						
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMa Pierce Coun	y Enterprises Inc ty Refuse	c. G-98										
			Compacte	op Box Service ed Material (Cust es stated per dro	tomer-owned cor	ntainer)								
Service Are	ea: Pierce County													
		Size or Type of Container												
Permanent	t Service	10 Yard	15 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard	35 Yard	40 Yard						
Each Sch	heduled Pickup	######	\$ 170.85	\$ 177.80	\$ 197.18	\$ 217.04	\$ 229.95	\$ 236.40						
Special F		######	\$ 170.85	\$ 177.80	\$ 197.18	\$ 217.04	\$ 229.95	\$ 236.40						
Temporary														
Pickup R	late	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$						
Note 3: Accessorial	Permanent Service is of government ordinance:  I charges assessed (lids  Unlocking/Unlatching  Compactor Disconnect	s require more , unlocking, un \$ 10.48	frequent service											
Issued By:	Heather Garland													
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021						Effective Date:	September 1, 2023						
				(For Official	Use Only)									
Docket No.	TG	D	ate:		Ву:									